appraisement, or if either of said counties feels aggrieved thereby, he or it may within thirty (30) days after notice of such appraisal, by himself or agent, appeal to the district court of said county of Scott, with like effect and in the same manner as appeals from location of road by town supervisors and county commissioners.

SEC. 7. The commissioners named in this act shall have full authority to act as required herein, and in case either of them cannot be found to act, then upon the notification of such fact by them, the governor of the state may appoint to fill vacancies, but such appointee shall be selected from the county in which the vacancy occurs.

SEC. 8. That said commissioners shall receive the sum of three (\$3) dollars each per day for their services under this act.

SEC. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1878.

CHAPTER 251.

AN ACT TO REPEAL CHAPTER TWO HUNDRED AND THIRTY (230) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVEN (1857), RELATING TO A STATE ROAD IN SCOTT COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That an act entitled an act to vacate a state road in Scott county, being chapter 230 of the special laws of the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy seven (1877), be and the same is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1878.